PETROLEUM PRODUCTS AND CARBON
TAX ACT
LOI SUR LA TAXE SUR LES PRODUITS
PÉTROLIERS ET LA TAXE SUR LE CARBONE
PETROLEUM PRODUCTS AND
CARBON TAX
REGULATIONS
RRNWT 1990,c.P-3

islation/
La présente codification administrative ne constitue pas
le texte officiel de la loi; elle n’est établie qu’à titre
documentaire par les Affaires législatives du ministère
de la Justice.  Seuls les règlements contenus dans les
Règlements révisés des Territoires du Nord-Ouest
(1990) et dans les parutions mensuelles de la Partie II
de la Gazette des Territoires du Nord-Ouest ont force
de loi.
La présente codification administrative et les autres lois
et règlements du G.T.N.-O. sont disponibles en direct
à l’adresse suivante :
islation/
PETROLEUM PRODUCTS AND
CARBON TAX ACT
LOI SUR LA TAXE SUR LES PRODUITS
PÉTROLIERS ET LA TAXE SUR LE CARBONE
PETROLEUM PRODUCTS
AND CARBON TAX
REGULATIONS
R-070-2019,s.2.
RÈGLEMENT SUR LES TAXES SUR
LES PRODUITS PÉTROLIERS
ET SUR LE CARBONE
R-070-2019, art. 2.
Interpretation Définitions
 1. In these regulations,
"Act" means the Petroleum Products and Carbon Tax
Act; (Loi)
"fiscal year" means the period beginning on April 1 in
one year and ending on March 31 in the next year;
(exercice)
"highway system" means any location within 5 km of
(a) Northwest Territories highways 1, 2, 3, 4,
5 and 6;
(b) the Dempster Highway;
(c) the Liard Highway;
(d) the road from Tungsten to the Northwest
Territories/Yukon border; or
(e) all year-round roads connected to any of
the above highways; (réseau routier)
"large emitter" means a person prescribed under
subsection 6.2(2);  (grand émetteur)
"periodic reporter" means a person who is given
permission under section 7 to report each month or each
quarter on the person's monthly consumption of
petroleum products or natural gas in the Northwest
Territories; (rapporteur périodique)
"quarter" means a three-month period of a year ending
March 31, June 30, September 30 or December 31;
(trimestre)
"Taxation Section" means the Taxation Section of the
Taxation, Corporate Credit and Collections Division of
the Department of Finance.  (Service de la fiscalité)
R-073-95,s.2; R-070-2019,s.3,4(2),5; R-013-2023,s.2.
 1. Les définitions qui suivent s'appliquent au présent
règlement.
«exercice» La période débutant le 1er avril d’une année